

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Published⁴,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

1

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Chapter 444.

An Act to amend Section thirteen of Chapter four hundred and eighty-five of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, and asamended by Chapter fifty-two of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to the charter of the Pemaquid, Damariscotta and Neweastle Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. I. Section thirteen of chapter four hundred and eightyfive of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, as amended by chapter fifty-two of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, is hereby amended by striking out the word "four" in section thirteen and inserting in its place the word 'six' so that, when amended, it shall read as follows:

'Sect. 13. This charter shall be null and void unless operations for building this railroad shall have been actually commenced within six years from date of passage of this act.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1897.

Chapter 445.

An Act to authorize the county of Aroostook to make temporary loans.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. I. The county commissioners of Aroostook county may raise by temporary loan, or loans, to be paid within one year from the time when the same are contracted, a sum not exceeding thirty thousand dollars in any year, for the use of said county, and cause interest bearing notes, or obligations of said county to be issued for payment thereof aforesaid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1897.

County of Aroostook authorized make a temporary loan.

Section 13, chapter 485, private laws of 1893, as amended by chapter 52, laws of 1895, further amended.

Charter extended, six years.

j,

703